Adjusted net interest income was down 20 per cent driven by a 24 per cent decline in net interest margin that fell 38 basis points year-on-year
and 5 basis points compared to 2Q’20:

• Average interest-earning assets decreased 1 per cent in the quarter, driven by a decline in Treasury Markets assets. Gross yields declined
30 basis points compared with the average in the prior quarter and predominantly reflected the flow-through of declining interest rates in the
second half of 2019 and those that occurred in the first quarter of 2020

• Average interest-bearing liabilities were broadly flat in the quarter despite the Group rolling off expensive term deposits. The deposit mix
improved with a reduction in Corporate and Retail Banking time deposits and growth in individual current accounts. The rate paid on
liabilities decreased 29 basis points compared with the average in the prior quarter reflecting interest rate movements, repricing liabilities
lower and a shift in deposit mix

Group Chief Financial Officer’s review continued

Standard Chartered PLC
3Q’20 Results 7

Credit risk summary

Income Statement
3Q'20

$million
3Q'19

$million
Change1

%
2Q'20

$million
Change1

%
YTD'20
$million

YTD'19
$million

Change1

%

Total credit impairment 353 279 27 611 (42) 1,920 533 260
Of which stage 1 and 2 109 55 98 217 (50) 777 137 467
Of which stage 3 244 224 9 394 (38) 1,143 396 189

1 Variance is increase/(decrease) comparing current reporting period to prior reporting periods

Balance sheet
30.09.20
$million

30.06.20
$million

Change1

%
31.12.19

$million
Change1

%
30.09.19²

$million
Change1

%

Gross loans and advances to customers3 288,046 282,826 2 274,306 5 275,832 4
Of which stage 1  251,113 250,278 – 246,149 2 249,123 1
Of which stage 2 27,597 23,739 16 20,759 33 18,928 46
Of which stage 3 9,336 8,809 6 7,398 26 7,781 20

Expected credit loss provisions (6,666) (6,513) 2 (5,783) 15 (6,130) 9
Of which stage 1  (571) (476) 20 (402) 42 (373) 53
Of which stage 2 (706) (780) (9) (377) 87 (373) 89
Of which stage 3 (5,389) (5,257) 3 (5,004) 8 (5,384) –

Net loans and advances to customers 281,380 276,313 2 268,523 5 269,703 4
Of which stage 1  250,542 249,802 – 245,747 2 248,750 1
Of which stage 2 26,891 22,959 17 20,382 32 18,555 45
Of which stage 3 3,947 3,552 11 2,394 65 2,398 65

Cover ratio of stage 3 before/after collateral (%)4 58 / 76 60 / 80 (2) / (4) 68 / 85 (10) / (9) 69 / 86 (11) / (10)
Credit grade 12 accounts ($million) 1,954 1,519 29 1,605 22 1,556 26
Early alerts ($million) 13,407 14,406 (7) 5,271 154 4,468 200
Investment grade corporate exposures (%)4 59 57 2 61 (2) 63 (4)

1 Variance is increase/(decrease) comparing current reporting period to prior reporting periods
2 3Q‘19 Stage 3 balances, provisions and cover ratios have been restated to include interest due but unpaid together with equivalent credit impairment charge
3 Includes reverse repurchase agreements and other similar secured lending held at amortised cost of $4,330 million at 30 September 2020, $4,383 million at 30 June 2020, $1,469 million at 31

December 2019 and $6,132 million at 30 September 2019
4 Change is the percentage points difference between the two points rather than the percentage change